If there is no policy change, then it is expected that the current interaction between UC and IP may

lead to a decline in IP amongst renters (say from 2% to 1.5%). This would lead to an increase in

costs, which are captured in Stage B and Stage D. This could increase the costs to the state to

£43.8m.

4.7 Summary of sensitivity and scenario analysis

Table 11 shows the result for each sensitivity run, compared with the base run.

Table 11: Comparison of costs (savings) for Base and Sensitivities (£m)

Table 12 shows the 5-year scenarios, with the proportion of people assumed to hold IP at the end of

the 5-year period shown in brackets, varying from 2.5% in the base run to 7.12% (the approximate

ownership level of IP amongst homeowners) in the last scenario. It also shows the no policy change

scenario, where take up of IP is assumed to fall to 1.5%.

Table 12: Comparison of costs (savings) for Base and 5-year and no policy change scenarios

(£m)

Stage

Base run

Sens 1:
20% uplift in
initial rental

gap

Sens 2:
20% decrease
in initial rental

gap

Sens 3:

Increase in
initial IP/FIB

ownership of
+1%

Sens 4:

Decrease in
initial IP/FIB

ownership of
-1%

A £22.0 £26.5 £17.6 £33.1 £11.0

B £5.5 £6.6 £4.4 £5.5 £5.5

C £1.2 £1.2 £1.2 £1.7 £0.7

D £17.5 £17.5 £17.5 £17.5 £17.5

 Total

(=A+B-C-D)
£8.9 £14.4

£3.4 £19.4

(£1.7)

Stage Base

(2.5%)

 5-year scenario

(4%)

5-year scenario

(7.12%)

No policy

21

5-year scenario
(3%)

change
(1.5%)

A £22.0 £27.4 £27.4 £27.4 £27.4

B £5.5 £13.7 £27.4 £70.1 (£6.8)

C £1.2 £1.4 £1.9 £3.4 £0.7

D £17.5 £47.9 £95.8 £243.3 (£24.0)

 Total

(=A+B-C-D)
£8.9

(£8.3) (£43.0)

(£151.3)

£43.8m

22

Appendix 1 – Data sources
The main source of data for stage A and Stage D calculation are from Stat-Xplore and Government
statistics data as listed below:

 Data description Source

1. Local

Housing

Allowance

rates

England https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-housing-

allowance-lha-rates-applicable-from-april-2019-to-march-2020

Scotland https://www.gov.scot/publications/local-housing-allowance-

rates-2019-2020/

Wales https://gov.wales/local-housing-allowance-lha-rates-april-2018-

march-2019

BRMA split  https://data.gov.uk/dataset/81a61cf3-ccad-4ba2-8945-